## ORDINANCE NO. \_\_\_\_\_\_C-97 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER BROOKS COMPTON ON THE 2/5+
DAY OF JULY, 1997.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 10-73 AND RESOLUTION NUMBER 28-73 TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A CHAIRMAN BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE FOR THE CITY BEAUTIFUL COMMISSION AND THE SISTER CITY COMMITTEE.

- WHEREAS, The Chairmen for all City Boards, Commissions and Committees are appointed annually by City Council except the Chairman for the City Beautiful Commission and the Chairman for the Sister City Committee, and
- WHEREAS, It has been determined that consistency should prevail relative to the appointment of Chairmen for all Boards, Commissions and Committees.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS THAT:

- SECTION 1. Section 3 of Ordinance Number 10-73, an Ordinance establishing a Centerville City Beautiful Commission, providing for membership on the Commission, providing for organization of the Commission and establishing duties for the Commission, be amended as follows with the bracketed portions deleted and the underlined portions added:
  - Section 3. The officers of said Commission shall be a President and Secretary. [who shall be elected annually by the Commission from its membership] A Chairperson shall be appointed by the City Council annually from the membership of the City Beautiful Commission. The term of the first Chairman to be appointed by City Council to begin at which time it has been customary by the City Beautiful Commission prior to the passage of this Ordinance. A Secretary shall be elected annually by the Commission from its membership.
- SECTION 2. Section 3 of Resolution Number 28-73, a Resolution to provide for the establishment of a Sister City Committee program, be amended as follows with the bracketed portions deleted and the underlined portions added:

## Section 3. Committee Organization

Said committee shall [organize by annually electing a Chairman or Vice Chairman from its membership and shall] adopt its rules of procedure and shall hold such meetings either regular or special as it may deem necessary to carry out its work. [Provided, that] The first Chairman to serve under the terms of this Ordinance shall be appointed by the City Council, and each Chairman after passage of this Ordinance shall be appointed annually by City Council to a term to begin at which time it has been customary by the Sister City Committee, [; thereafter his appointment shall be in accordance with the provisions of this Section.]

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED this 2154 day of TURY, 1997.

Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville,

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies the foregoing to be a correct copy of Ordinance No. //-97, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 2/5r day of TULY, 1997.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Ohio

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney